# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Charles C. Sammann	08/06/2008
Trace A. McGuire	08/06/2008
Richard Hefley	08/06/2008
BV Group, LP	08/06/2008
Backyard Adventures, Inc.	08/06/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Backyard Leisure Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	3001 N. Rouse Ave.	
City:	Pittsburg	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66762	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11475662

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (913)647-9057

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9136479050

Email: cdw@hoveywilliams.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew G. Colombo/Hovey Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGC/BKYRD/38984/4635.060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew G. Colombo

PATENT REEL: 021420 FRAME: 0747

500626781

H \$40,00

-CH \$4

Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page4.tif source=Assignment\_Executed#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles C. Samman, an individual, Trace A. McGuire, an individual,

and Richard Hefley, an individual (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Inventors") have

invented, and are named inventors of, LADDER AND RELATED METHODS (hereinafter referred

to as the "Invention"), which is the subject of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/475, 662, filed June

27, 2006;

WHEREAS, Backyard Ventures, LP, now known as BV Group, LP, a Texas limited

partnership having a place of business at 14201 Interstate 27, Amarillo, Texas 79119 (hereinafter

referred to as "BV Group"), may have acquired rights in and to said Invention and said Application

from the Inventors by virtue of their employment with Backyard Ventures and/or BV Group;

WHEREAS, Backyard Adventures, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of

business at 3001 N. Rouse Ave., Pittsburg, Kansas 66762 (hereinafter referred to as "Backyard

Adventures"), has acquired the assets of Backyard Ventures by virtue of an Asset Purchase

Agreement dated February 9, 2007, and has acquired rights in and to said Invention and said

Application from Trace McGuire and Richard Hefley by virtue of an Assignment of Intellectual

Property dated February 9, 2007;

WHEREAS, the Inventors, BV Group and Backyard Adventures are together

collectively referred to as "Assignors"; and

WHEREAS, Backyard Leisure Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place

of business at 3001 N. Rouse Ave., Pittsburg, Kansas 66762 (hereinafter referred to as "Backyard

Leisure"), is desirous of acquiring all interest in, to, and under said Invention, said Application and

any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of

America and all countries foreign thereto.

PATENT

**REEL: 021420 FRAME: 0749** 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Backyard Leisure all of their right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, throughout the world, said assignment and transfer including said Invention as fully set forth and described in said Application; said Application Serial No. 11/475,662, filed June 27, 2006; any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of said Application; any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America that may issue from said Application, refilings, divisions, and continuations; any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America; any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention that may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with said foreign-filed applications; any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of said foreign-filed applications; any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America that may issue from said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations; and any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America; said right, title and interest to be held by Backyard Leisure for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and/or assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this day ofAugust, 2008.
CHARLES C. SAMMAN
Charles Samuen
State of $\uparrow \chi$ )
County of Rardall ) ss:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, day of _A() gUST, 2008.  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
JENNIFER SPLAWN  Notary Public, State of Texas  My Commission Expires
(SEAL) March 09, 2011
An over t
Executed this day of, 2008.
TRACE A. MCGUIRE
By JACO TELES
State of \(\frac{1}{\chi}\)
County of Randall ) ss:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this
My Commission Expires:
3/9/2019 JENNIFER SPLAWN
(SEAL)  Notary Public, State of Texas  My Commission Expires  March 09, 2011

Executed this	V	_ day of _	August	, 200	08.
		RICHA	RD HEFLE	Y	
		ву	than !	4 fly	
State of $\sqrt{\chi}$				V I	
County of Randall ) ss:					
Subscribed and swo	rn to haf	fore me thi	s la day	* Allanst	, 2008.
Subscribed and swo.	iii to bei	_	Notary Public	Solut	, 2006.
My Commission Expires:	Three collinears Expenses				
3/9/2011	Notary F My Co	NIFER SPLAW Public, State of primission Exparch 09, 2011	Texas		
(SEAL)			A	8	
Executed this	4	_day of _	Augis	, 200	8.
		BV GR	OUP, LP		
		By Name: Title:	Males CHARCE Pers.	January S JAW	IMANN
State of X					
County of Randall ) ss:					
Subscribed and swor	n to befo	ore me this	sday(o	-August	, 2008.
		N	Notary Public		······································
My Commission Expires:		JENNIF Notary Publ	ER SPLAWN c, State of Texas		
3/9/2011 (SEAL)		My Comn	nission Expires n 09, 2011		

Executed this 6 H	day of August, 2008.
	BACKYARD ADVENTURES, INC.
	By Charles Sammann Name: CHARCES SAMMANN Title: PRES.
State of $\chi$	
County of Randall ) ss:	
Subscribed and sworn to before	ore me this day of AUGUST, 2008.  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
3/9/2011	
(SEAL)  JENNIFER SPLA Notary Public, State My Commission B March 09, 20	of Texas Expires

**RECORDED: 08/21/2008**